## RESOLUTION NO. 2025-R-\_\_\_\_

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE FY 2025/2026 TO 2029/2030 MARION COUNTY STORMWATER IMPLEMENTATION PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, Sec. 17-111 of the Marion County Code of Ordinances establishes the Stormwater management program, which shall be the operational means of implementing and administrating and managing the functional requirements of the county's stormwater management system to construct or acquire stormwater improvements and provide stormwater management services; and

**WHEREAS**, Secs. 17-121 to 122 of the Marion County Code of Ordinances provide for the collection of Stormwater service and improvement assessments; and

**WHEREAS**, the Office of the County Engineer manages the Stormwater infrastructure for Marion County; and

**WHEREAS**, the Office of the County Engineer undertakes an effort each year to update the status, priority, and funding appropriations of new and ongoing Stormwater projects; and

**WHEREAS,** it is beneficial to the public interest and consistent with Policy 1.3.1 of the Marion County Comprehensive Plan to publish a list of the updated projects annually in the form of the Stormwater Implementation Program (SIP);

**NOW, THEREFORE,** be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Marion County, Florida, as follows:

**SECTION 1. Program Approval.** The Board hereby approves the 2025/2026 to 2029/2030 Marion County Stormwater Implementation Program.

**DULY ADOPTED** this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2025.

**ATTEST:** 

GREGORY C. HARRELL, Clerk

## **BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS** MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA

Kathy Bryant, Chairman